

No. 22-535

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

J. Michael Connolly  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cameron T. Norris  
Gilbert C. Dickey\*  
James F. Hasson  
Steven C. Begakis  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

*\*Admitted in AL, DC, NC, and WV.  
VA bar application pending.*

January 27, 2023      *Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Cited Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The Higher Education Act .....	3
B. The HEROES Act .....	6
C. The Debate over Canceling Student Loans.....	9
D. The Debt Forgiveness Program .....	11
E. Proceedings Below .....	14
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	22
I. Respondents have standing. ....	22
II. The Secretary adopted the Program without following the proper procedures.....	34
A. The Secretary cannot avoid his rulemaking obligations unless the Program is authorized by the HEROES Act. ....	34
B. The HEROES Act does not authorize the Program.....	41
Conclusion .....	55

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. CAB</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)... 2, 17, 39, 41-42, 45-46, 48, 55	
<i>Am. Elec. Power v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	55
<i>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 326 U.S. 327 (1945) .....	27
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	6, 20, 39
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	38
<i>CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	39
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	33
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Ass’n</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	1, 27, 35
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	33
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	22, 26, 30
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017) .....	27, 28

<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) .....	37, 40
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022) .....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	42, 44
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2, 18, 22, 23, 25-28, 30
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955) .....	37
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	18-20, 22-25, 28, 29
<i>MCI Tel. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	21, 38, 49, 50, 51
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	33
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022) .....	42, 44-47, 52
<i>Nat'l Tour Brokers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	32
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter, Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	28

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	35
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	28, 32
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	35
<i>Sorenson Comm. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	50
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	25
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	19, 24-26, 29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)...	17, 21, 41-42, 44-45, 47-48,
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	51
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, §9, cl. 7 .....	47
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	20, 22, 29
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §551(4).....	35

5 U.S.C. §553(b) .....	6, 26
5 U.S.C. §553(c) .....	6, 26
5 U.S.C. §559 .....	6, 37
5 U.S.C. §702 .....	26
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C) .....	32
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(D) .....	26
20 U.S.C. §1078-11(a)(1) .....	44
20 U.S.C. §1078-12 .....	44
20 U.S.C. §1082(a) .....	11, 19
20 U.S.C. §1082(a)(6) .....	4, 30
20 U.S.C. §1087 .....	13, 48, 49
20 U.S.C. §1087(a) .....	4
20 U.S.C. §1087(a)(1) .....	49
20 U.S.C. §1087(b) .....	4
20 U.S.C. §1087e(a)(1) .....	4, 30
20 U.S.C. §1087e(f) .....	4
20 U.S.C. §1087e(m)(1) .....	44
20 U.S.C. §1087j(a) .....	44
20 U.S.C. §1087j(b) .....	44
20 U.S.C. §1087dd(g) .....	13, 48
20 U.S.C. §1087ee(a)(2) .....	4, 44
20 U.S.C. §1087hh(2) .....	4, 30
20 U.S.C. §1098a .....	36
20 U.S.C. §1098a(a)(1) .....	5, 26, 27

20 U.S.C. §1098a(b)(2) .....	5, 6, 35, 37
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a).....	38
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(1) .....	38, 39, 48, 51, 55
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2) .....	7, 38, 46, 55
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2)(A).....	21, 51, 52, 54
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(b)(1) .....	20, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(b)(3) .....	55
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(d).....	20, 34, 36, 37
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(A) .....	54
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(B) .....	54
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(C) .....	54
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(D) .....	54
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(4) .....	46
Pub. L. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386 (Jan. 15, 2002) ....	6, 7
Pub. L. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (Aug. 18, 2003).....	7
Pub. L. 109-78, 119 Stat. 2043 (Sept. 30, 2005) .....	8
Pub. L. 110-93, 121 Stat. 999 (Sept. 30, 2007).....	8
Pub. L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (Mar. 27, 2020) .	42, 46
Pub. L. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (Mar. 11, 2021) .....	44
<b>Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. §30.70(a)(1).....	35
34 C.F.R. §30.70(e)(1).....	35
34 C.F.R. Part 674, Subpart D.....	13, 48, 50
34 C.F.R. §§674.51-64 .....	50



34 C.F.R. §674.53 .....	4
34 C.F.R. §674.57 .....	4
34 C.F.R. §682.402 .....	13, 48, 50
34 C.F.R. §682.402(a) .....	35
34 C.F.R. §685.204 .....	4
34 C.F.R. §685.205 .....	4
34 C.F.R. §685.212 .....	4, 13, 48
64 Fed. Reg. 58938 (Nov. 1, 1999) .....	35
67 Fed. Reg. 67048 (Nov. 1, 2002) .....	35
68 Fed. Reg. 69312 (Dec. 12, 2003).....	8
70 Fed. Reg. 61037 (Oct. 20, 2005) .....	8
72 Fed. Reg. 72947 (Dec. 26, 2007).....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 59311 (Sept. 27, 2012) .....	9
81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016) .....	35
82 Fed. Reg. 45465 (Sept. 29, 2017) .....	9
87 Fed. Reg. 61512 (Oct. 12, 2022) .....	13, 48, 50
87 Fed. Reg. 65904 (Nov. 1, 2022) .....	5
88 Fed. Reg. 1894 (Jan. 11, 2023).....	27
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
147 Cong. Rec. H10891 (Dec. 19, 2001).....	7
147 Cong. Rec. H10938 (Dec. 20, 2001).....	7
147 Cong. Rec. S13311 (Dec. 14, 2001).....	7
149 Cong. Rec. E663 (Apr. 3, 2003) .....	8
149 Cong. Rec. H2521 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	7, 43

149 Cong. Rec. H2522 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	43
149 Cong. Rec. H2524 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	43
149 Cong. Rec. H2525 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	43
149 Cong. Rec. H2553 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	8
149 Cong. Rec. S10866 (July 31, 2003).....	8
151 Cong. Rec. H8111 (Sept. 20, 2005).....	8
151 Cong. Rec. S10520 (Sept. 27, 2005) .....	8
153 Cong. Rec. H10789 (Sept 25, 2007).....	8, 9
153 Cong. Rec. S12316 (Sept. 27, 2007) .....	9
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. (2021).....	44
H.R. 3887, 116th Cong. (2019).....	10
H.R. Rep. 105-481 (Apr. 17, 1998) .....	1, 5, 6, 45
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 116th Cong. 56 (Sept. 10, 2019).....	10
H. Res. 100, 117th Cong. (Feb. 4, 2021) .....	11, 30
S. 2235, 116th Cong. (2019).....	10, 44
S. Rep. 102-204 (Nov. 12, 1991).....	5
S. Res. 46, 117th Cong. (Feb. 8, 2021).....	11, 30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Agency Profiles</i> , USAs-pending.gov, perma.cc/H7AA- B3EZ.....	14
Akana, <i>Expectations of Student Loan Repayment, Forbearance, and Cancellation: Insights from Recent Survey Data</i> (May 2022), perma.cc/245V-UGS7.....	53

Berman, <i>Where the 2020 Candidates Stand on Student Debt &amp; College Affordability</i> , MarketWatch (July 30, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/TY4P-D99L">perma.cc/TY4P-D99L</a> .....	9
<i>Clean Power Plan By The Numbers</i> , EPA (Aug. 3, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/5PJG-PNSR">perma.cc/5PJG-PNSR</a> .....	14
<i>Consular Affairs by the Numbers</i> , U.S. Dep't of State (Jan. 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/L8PN-BCX4">perma.cc/L8PN-BCX4</a> .....	54
<i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (Sept. 26, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/2N85-PRGL">perma.cc/2N85-PRGL</a> .....	14
Egan, <i>Biden to Review Executive Authority to Cancel Student Debt</i> , NBC News (Apr. 1, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/849S-FC5A">perma.cc/849S-FC5A</a> .....	11
<i>Fact Sheet</i> , The White House (Aug. 24, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/4AWB-5E6W">perma.cc/4AWB-5E6W</a> .....	12, 52
<i>Federal Student Loan Forgiveness and Loan Repayment Programs</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3XEzhdt">bit.ly/3XEzhdt</a> .....	4
Herrine, <i>The Law and Political Economy of a Student Debt Jubilee</i> , 68 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 281 (2020).....	30
Hunt, <i>Jubilee Under Textualism</i> , 48 <i>J. Legis.</i> 31 (2021).....	30
Kantrowitz, <i>Year in Review: Student Loan Forgiveness Legislation</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Dec. 24, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/RKW4-TEJW">perma.cc/RKW4-TEJW</a> .....	9
Mangrum, <i>Three Key Facts from the Center for Microeconomic Data's 2022 Student Loan Update</i> , Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y. (Aug. 9, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/9EV3-PS4X">perma.cc/9EV3-PS4X</a> .....	53

Minsky, <i>Biden Affirms: “I Will Eliminate Your Student Debt,”</i> Forbes (Oct. 7, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/8NXW-79X4">perma.cc/8NXW-79X4</a> .....	10
Nova, <i>Where the 2020 Democratic Candidates Stand on Student Debt</i> , CNBC (Sept. 21, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/AF47-JRNY">perma.cc/AF47-JRNY</a> .....	10
Pager, <i>Latest White House Plan Would Forgive \$10,000 in Student Debt Per Borrower</i> , Wash. Post (May 27, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/QUN2-X9QX">perma.cc/QUN2-X9QX</a> .....	11
Parlapiano, <i>Where \$5 Trillion in Pandemic Stimulus Money Went</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 11, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/FXP6-V3BS">perma.cc/FXP6-V3BS</a> .....	54
<i>Press Release</i> , Sen. Warren (July 23, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/L9D4-ASRY">perma.cc/L9D4-ASRY</a> .....	9
<i>Recalibrating Regulation of Colleges &amp; Universities</i> , Report of the Task Force on Federal Regulation of Higher Education (2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/KVV6-DMVP">perma.cc/KVV6-DMVP</a> .....	4, 5, 6
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	50
Sen. Biden, <i>Joe Biden Outlines New Steps to Ease Economic Burden on Working People</i> , Medium (Apr. 9, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/X3ZN-X27T">perma.cc/X3ZN-X27T</a> .....	10
Shear, <i>Biden Gave in to Pressure on Student Debt Relief After Months of Doubt</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 26, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/T75A-3J9">perma.cc/T75A-3J9</a> .....	42
Shugerman, <i>Biden’s Student-Debt Rescue Plan Is a Legal Mess</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 4, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/SA7E-MJYB">perma.cc/SA7E-MJYB</a> .....	12

*Statement by President Biden on the July Jobs Report*, White House (Aug. 5, 2022),  
perma.cc/9MH7-QTPM ..... 53

*The Biden-Harris Economic Blueprint*, White House (Sept. 2022), perma.cc/3W44-XFRG..... 54
